The Fund’s main interest rate risk arises from its investments in floating rate notes.

The table below summarises the Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk at the end of the reporting period.

The table at Note 3(b) summarises the impact of an increase/decrease in interest rates on the Fund’s operating profit and net assets
attributable to unit holders through changes in fair value or changes in future cash flows. The analysis is based on the reasonably
possible shift that the interest rates changed by +/- 200 basis points (2024: +/- 200 basis points) from the year end rates with all other
variables held constant.

The Fund's interest bearing financial instruments expose it to risks associated with the effects of fluctuation in the prevailing levels of
market interest rate on its financial positions and cash flows. The impact of the interest rate risk on profit and net assets attributable to
unit holders is considered material to the Fund.

The Fund is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on financial instruments with variable interest rates. Financial instruments with fixed
rates expose the Fund to fair value interest rate risk.

18

3.

b. Summarised sensitivity analysis

+10% -10% +10% -10% +200bps -200bps
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 30 June 2025 107,846   (107,846)   1,217   (1,217)   15,140   (15,140)
As at 30 June 2024 76,160   (76,160)   585   (585)   12,202   (12,202)

c. Credit risk

i. Debt securities

An analysis of debt by rating is set out in the table below.

30 June 30 June
2025 2024
$'000 $'000

Floating rate notes rating
AAA to A 487,302   373,087
A- to BBB+ 176,793   202,614
BBB to BBB- 12,255   4,193
Total 676,350   579,894

Fixed interest notes rating
AAA to A 165,685   86,357
A- to BBB+ 193,061   83,875
BBB to BBB- 19,971   10,541
Total 378,717   180,773

Asset backed securities rating
AAA 24,647   -
Total 24,647   -

ii. Derivative financial instruments

The Fund also restricts its exposure to credit losses on the trading of derivative instruments it holds by entering into master netting
arrangements with counterparties (approved brokers) with whom it undertakes a significant volume of transactions. Credit risk
associated with favourable contracts is reduced by master netting arrangement to the extent that if an event of default occurs, all
amounts with the counterparty are closed and settled on a net basis. The Fund’s overall exposure to credit risk on derivative instruments